

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SHINNECOCK INDIAN NATION, a
federally recognized Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

KATHLEEN C. HOCHUL, in her official
capacity as Governor of New York;

LETITIA A. JAMES, in her official capacity
as New York State Attorney General;

MARIE THERESE DOMINGUEZ, in her
official capacity as Commissioner of the New
York State Department of Transportation;

THE HONORABLE MAUREEN T.
LICCIONE, in her official capacity as Justice
of the Supreme Court of the State of New
York, Suffolk County,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:25-cv-7034

**THE SHINNECOCK INDIAN NATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF ITS APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

On the Brief:

LAW OFFICES OF TELA TROGE, PLLC.
Tela L. Troge
26 Hill Street # 124
Southampton, NY 11968
Telephone: (631) 745-6203
Email: telatroge@shinnecock.org

BYRNES, O'HERN & HEUGLE LLC
John F. Byrnes, Esq.
NJ Attorney ID# 412952022

195 East Bergen Place
Red Bank, New Jersey 07701
(732) 219-7711
jbyrnes@byrnesohern.com

—and—

DRAGONFLY LAW GROUP, P.C.

Judith A. Shapiro
7059 Blair Rd., NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 200127
Telephone: (202) 257-6436
Email: jshapiro@dflylaw.com

Thomas J. Nitschke
731 St. Joseph St., Suite 230
Rapid City, SD 57701
Telephone: (605) 646-0189
Email: tomn@dflylaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Shinnecock Indian Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE GRANTED.2	
A. The Nation Seeks a Prohibitive Injunction Because It Seeks To Preserve the Status Quo Between These Two Sovereigns.	2
B. The Nation is Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits of its Claims.....	6
1. The Non-Intercourse Act Provides a Private Right of Action to Sue Defendants.....	6
2. The Non-Intercourse Act Does Not Require Indian Lands to be Formally "Designated" by the United States.....	7
3. The Nation is Substantially Likely to Prevail on the Merits of its Non-Intercourse Act Claim.....	9
4. The Nation is Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits of its Federal Law Preemption Claim.....	11
II. The Nation Will Suffer Immediate and Substantial Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	14
III. The Equities and Public Interest Weigh Heavily in the Nation's Favor.	20
IV. The <i>Younger</i> Abstention Doctrine Does Not Apply to State Proceedings Infringing on Tribal Sovereignty.....	20
V. The Anti-Injunction Act Does Not Bar a Preliminary Injunction Because an Indian Claims Enjoy an Exception for Claims Brought Under 28 U.S.C. § 1362.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agua Caliente Tribe of Cupeno Indians of Pala Reservation v. Sweeney</i> , 932 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Alonzo v. United States</i> , 249 F.2d 189 (10th Cir. 1957)	25
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	27
<i>Blue Lake Rancheria v. Lanier</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	15
<i>Bowen v. Doyle</i> , 880 F. Supp. 99 (W.D.N.Y. 1995)	5, 24, 25, 29
<i>Bowling v. United States</i> , 233 U.S. 528 (1914)	29
<i>Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians ex rel. Francis v. New York</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 313 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	10
<i>Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians v. New York</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 170 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	29
<i>Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians v. New York</i> , 573 F. Supp. 1530 (N.D.N.Y. 1983)	6
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. by Patterson v. Cuomo</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1297 (N.D.N.Y. 1983)	6, 29, 30
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 544 F. Supp. 524 (N.D.N.Y. 1982)	27, 30
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Vill. of Union Springs</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 183 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	12
<i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	11
<i>Cow Creek Band of Umpqua Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 24-cv-03594 (APM), 2025 WL 548316 (D.D.C. Feb. 19, 2025)	18
<i>D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497</i> , 392 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Diamond "D" Const. Corp. v. McGowan</i> , 282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002)	21, 23, 26
<i>Donohue v. Mangano</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	21
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Falco v. Justices of the Matrimonial Parts of Sup. Ct. of Suffolk Cty.</i> , 805 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Fort Belknap Indian Cnty. v. Mazurek</i> , 43 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 1994)	24, 25, 26
<i>Fort Mojave Tribe v. Lafollette</i> , 478 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1973)	28
<i>Foster v. Murphy</i> , 686 F. Supp. 471 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	23
<i>Gingras v. Think Finance, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Golden Hill Paugusett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	8, 10, 11, 21
<i>Gristina v. Merchant</i> , 131 F.4th 82 (2d Cir. 2025)	22
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	28
<i>HRI Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975)	8, 11
<i>Kamerling v. Massanari</i> , 295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Leiter Minerals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 220 (1957)	28
<i>Lynn v. West</i> , 134 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>M.V. Music v. V.P. Records Outlet, Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 3d 31 (E.D.N.Y. 2023)	19
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	27
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	28, 29
<i>Mohegan Tribe v. Connecticut</i> , 638 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1980)	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Nat'l Elevator Cab & Door Corp. v. H & B, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-1562 (ERK) (RML), 2008 WL 207843 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2008)	19
<i>New Mexico v. Meskalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	12
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	22

<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson River-Black River Regulating Dist.</i> , 673 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2012)....	22
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)....	17,
18	
<i>Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	10, 11
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	6, 28
<i>Poarch Band of Creek Indians v. Hildreth</i> , 656 Fed. App'x 934 (11th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</i> , 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. Paterson</i> , No. 10-cv-687A, 2010 WL 4027795 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2010)....	15
<i>Seneca Nation v. Hochul</i> , 58 F.4th 664 (2d Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe v. Oklahoma ex rel. Thompson</i> , 874 F.2d 709, (10th Cir. 1989).....	20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Spargo v. N.Y. State Comm'n on Jud. Conduct</i> , 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	21, 22, 23
<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache</i> , 38 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Tohono O'Odham v. Schwartz</i> , 837 F. Supp. 1024 (D. Ariz. 1993)	6, 24
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977)	23
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Osage Cty.</i> , 251 U.S. 128 (1919)	25
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 725 F. Supp. 116 (N.D.N.Y. 1989)	13
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926)	29
<i>United States v. Cty. of Humboldt</i> , 615 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 508 F. Supp. 480 (W.D. Mich. 1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 986 (W.D. Wash. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978).....	25
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015).....	15, 20
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 433 U.S. 623 (1977)	27
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1831).....	24
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius</i> , 443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	21, 22, 23

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 177.....	10
25 U.S.C. § 232.....	13
25 U.S.C. § 233.....	13
25 U.S.C. § 323.....	13, 14
25 U.S.C. § 324.....	13, 14
25 U.S.C. § 325.....	13
25 U.S.C. § 3601(2).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1362.....	27, 28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1987 N.Y. Op. Atty. Gen. 35 (N.Y.A.G. Dec. 31, 1987)	13
48 Fed. Reg. 13,698 (Mar. 31, 1983)	7
89 Fed. Reg. 99,899 (Dec. 11, 2024)	10

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 169.10(a).....	14
----------------------------	----

25 C.F.R. § 169.413.....	14
25 C.F.R. § 83.2(a).....	11
80 Fed. Reg. 72,492 (Nov. 19, 2015).....	14
